1161 Ringwood Ct, #110, San Jose, CA 95131, U. S. A. Tel.: (408) 748-9100, Fax: 9187-(408) 770                       www.analogtechnologies.com
©Copyrights 2000-2024, Analog Technologies, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Updated on 6/21/2024     Email: staff@analogti.com/sales@analogti.com      1
Analog Technologies
AT821
Rail to Rail I/O CMOS Operational Amplifier An Analog in Silicon Valleys
Figure 1. Physical Photos of AT821
FEATURES
⚫ High Gain Bandwidth: 14MHz

full temperature range of −40°C to +125°C under
single or dual power supplies of 2.5V to 5.5V.
ORDERING GUIDE
Online Stores Commission Fee
Unit Price
(June 2024)
Buy Now
shop.analogtechnologies
Our own online store
Zero sale commission $0.59/100PCs
 SMTZone
Our own online store
Zero sale commission $0.59/100PCs
Digikey ≈24% sale commission $0.73/100PCs
1161 Ringwood Ct, #110, San Jose, CA 95131, U. S. A. Tel.: (408) 748-9100, Fax: 9187-(408) 770                       www.analogtechnologies.com
©Copyrights 2000-2024, Analog Technologies, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Updated on 6/21/2024     Email: staff@analogti.com/sales@analogti.com      2
Analog Technologies
AT821
Rail to Rail I/O CMOS Operational Amplifier An Analog in Silicon Valleys
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
AT821 AT821S AT821
AT822S
AT821B AT821S AT822 AT824
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Table 1.
Parameter Rating
Supply Voltage, V+ to V− 7.0V
Input Terminals, Voltage (2) −0.5 to (V+) + 0.5V
Input Terminals, Current (2) ±10mA
Storage Temperature −65°C to +150°C
Operating Temperature −40°C to +125°C
Junction Temperature 150°C
Package Thermal Resistance @ TA = +25°C
SOT23-5, SOT23-6 200°C/W
MSOP-10, SOIC-8 150°C/W
SOIC-16,TSSOP-14 100°C/W
MSOP-8, SOIC-8 150°C
Lead Temperature
(Soldering, 10s)
260°C
ESD Susceptibility
HBM 5000V
MM 400V
(1) Stresses above these ratings may cause ermanent
damage. Exposure to absolute maximum conditions
for extended periods may degrade device reliability.
These are stress ratings only, and functional operation
of the device at these or any other conditions beyond
those specified is not implied.
(2) Input terminals are diode-clamped to the power-
supply rails. Input signals that can swing more than
0.5V beyond the supply rails should be current-limited
to 10mA or less.
ESD SENSITIVITY CAUTION
ESD damage can range from subtle performance
degradation to complete device failure. Precision
integrated circuits may be more susceptible to damage

AT821
Rail to Rail I/O CMOS Operational Amplifier An Analog in Silicon Valleys
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
Product Ordering Number Temperature Range Package Package Marking Package Option
AT821
AT821XK −40°C ~ +125°C SOIC-8 (SOP-8) AT821 Tape and Reel, 2500
AT821XF −40°C ~ +125°C SOT23-5 821 Tape and Reel, 3000
AT821BXF −40°C ~ +125°C SOT23-5 821B Tape and Reel, 3000
AT821XM −40°C ~ +125°C MSOP-8 AT821 Tape and Reel, 3000
AT821S
AT821SXK −40°C ~ +125°C SOIC-8 (SOP-8) AT821S Tape and Reel, 2500
AT821SXH −40°C ~ +125°C SOT23-6 821S Tape and Reel, 3000
AT822
AT822XK −40°C ~ +125°C SOIC-8 (SOP-8) AT822 Tape and Reel, 2500
AT822XM −40°C ~ +125°C MSOP-8 AT822 Tape and Reel, 3000
AT822S AT822SXN −40°C ~ +125°C MSOP-10 AT822S Tape and Reel, 3000
AT824
AT824XP −40°C ~ +125°C SOIC-14 (SOP-14) AT824 Tape and Reel, 2500
AT824XQ −40°C ~ +125°C TSSOP-14 AT821 Tape and Reel, 3000
ORDERING INFORMATION
Table 3. Ordering Information
Part Number Buy Now
AT821